Net decrease in other liabilities  (4,954)  (13,640)

(Net (increase)/decrease in accrued income  292  (360)

Net decrease in accruals  (8,155)  (1,053)

Net cash generated from operating activities ¹  99,180  310,351

1   Cash flows from operating activities include interest received of £59,556k (restated 2023: £50,852k - £53,606k previously) and interest paid of
£47,146k (restated 2023: £23,826k - £21,869k previously).

B. Non-cash transactions
Non-cash transactions from investing activities for CAB during the year include acquisition of right of
use assets amounting to £18,065k (2023: £nil).

Crown Agents Bank Limited | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 continued

103

C. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities
CAB’s changes in lease liabilities are in Note 19. There are no other changes in liabilities from financing
activities.

D. Restatement of prior year balances
Certain 2023 cash flow balances have been restated as follows:

2023

Previously
reported Adjustment ¹

Restated

Notes to the statement of cash flows £'000 £'000 £'000

Changes in working capital
Net increase in advances to banks other than on
demand (55,848) 1,439 (54,409)
Net cash generated from operating activities 308,912 1,439 310,351
Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2023

Net cash generated from operating activities 308,912 1,439 310,351

Net cash used in operating activities 294,763 1,439 296,202
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 286,700 1,439 288,139
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,179,607 1,439 1,181,046
Cash and balances at central banks 528,396 1,439 529,835

¹ Refer to Note 9 for further details on the adjustment.

30.   Related Party Transactions

Controlling parties
The immediate parent is CAB Tech Holdco Limited whose parent, CAB Payments Holdings plc, is the
only group to consolidate these financial statements as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.
No company is required to consolidate CAB Payments Holdings plc  financial statements this year (2023:
no company consolidated the CAB Payments Holdings plc). Copies of the financial statements of CAB
Payments Holdings plc may be obtained from 3 London Bridge Road, SE1 9SG London, England.